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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 

MARTIN MAGGIO, 
 
    Petitioner 
 
 v. 
 
COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, 
WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD and 
WINNEBAGO LANDFILL COMPANY, 
LLC, 
 
    Respondents 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

 
 
 
 
No. PCB 13-10 
 
(Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal) 

 
PETITIONER’S POST-HEARING BRIEF 

 Now comes Petitioner, Martin Maggio (“Maggio”), by his attorneys, and hereby 

submits his Post-Hearing Brief in connection with his appeal of the Winnebago County 

Board’s (the “County Board”) approval of the Site Location Application (“Application”) 

submitted by Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC ("WLC") for the expansion of WLC's 

existing municipal solid waste landfill located North of Edson Road and West of U.S. 

Interstate 39 in Southern Winnebago County, Illinois. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 Maggio filed the instant Appeal on August 15, 2012. This Board found that the 

Appeal was timely filed and accepted the Appeal via its Order of August 23, 2012. The 

Appeal was based on two grounds – that the County Board lacked jurisdiction to hear or 

rule on the Application because all persons entitled to notice had not been properly 

served, and that the proceedings before the County Board had been fundamentally 

unfair. After limited discovery, Maggio withdrew the fundamental fairness claim, and this 

Appeal now proceeds solely on the issue of the County Board’s lack of jurisdiction. 

(Hearing Transcript, p. 6) 
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Focusing on the issue of jurisdiction, §39.2 of the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Act (the “Act”), 415 ILCS 5/39.2 provides: 

(b) No later than 14 days before the date on which the 
county board or governing body of the municipality receives 
a request for site approval, the applicant shall cause written 
notice of such request to be served either in person or by 
registered mail, return receipt requested, on the owners of all 
property within the subject area not solely owned by the 
applicant, and on the owners of all property within 250 feet in 
each direction of the lot line of the subject property, said 
owners being such persons or entities which appear from the 
authentic tax records of the County in which such facility is to 
be located; provided, that the number of all feet occupied by 
all public roads, streets, alleys and other public ways shall 
be excluded in computing the 250 feet requirement; provided 
further, that in no event shall this requirement exceed 400 
feet, including public streets, alleys and other public ways. 
 
Such written notice shall also be served upon members of 
the General Assembly from the legislative district in which 
the proposed facility is located and shall be published in a 
newspaper of general circulation published in the county in 
which the site is located. 
 
Such notice shall state the name and address of the 
applicant, the location of the proposed site, the nature and 
size of the development, the nature of the activity proposed, 
the probable life of the proposed activity, the date when the 
request for site approval will be submitted, and a description 
of the right of persons to comment on such request as 
hereafter provided. [Emphasis added] 
 

It is well-settled that this pre-application notice provision constitutes a 

jurisdictional prerequisite to a siting authority’s ability to consider a siting application. 

Kane County Defenders, Inc. v. Pollution Control Board, 139 Ill.App.3d 588, 592-593 

(2nd Dist. 1985) Lack of jurisdiction results from either the failure to serve notice, or if 

notice is served less than 14 days before the application is filed. See Browning-Ferris 

Industries of Illinois, Inc. v. Pollution Control Board, 162 Ill. App. 3d 801, 805 (5th Dist. 
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1987); Concerned Boone Citizens, Inc. v. M.I.G. Investments, Inc., 144 Ill.App.3d 334, 

339 (2nd Dist.1986) 

The facts in this matter are undisputed, and are the subject of a stipulation 

between the parties (the “Stipulation”) admitted into the record of the hearing herein on 

December 4, 2012. (Stipulation, Hearing Exhibit 1, attached hereto as Exhibit 1; Hearing 

Transcript p. 9-10) With respect to the issue of the County Board’s jurisdiction, the 

Stipulation confirms that, contrary to the requirements of §39.2(b) of the Act: 

• Certified mail notices to all property owners entitled to notice pursuant to 

415 ILCS 5/39.2(b) were placed in a U.S. Post Office box in Ottawa, 

Illinois on December 27, 2011. 

• The certified mailings to certain of the persons to whom the pre-filing 

notices were mailed were not claimed, and were then returned to WLC’s 

counsel by the U.S. Postal Service, with no certified mail return receipt 

"green card" having been executed. 

• WLC made no further effort at serving those persons who did not claim 

their certified mail. 

• The Application was filed with Winnebago County on January 17, 2012. 

• Pre-filing notices to certain persons to whom they were mailed were not 

delivered until after January 3, 2012 (the 14th day before the filing of the 

Application). 

(Stipulation, ¶¶3-7) It is with these stipulated facts in mind that WLC’s failure to comply 

with §39.2(b), and the County Board’s consequent lack of jurisdiction, must be 

addressed. 
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II. WLC FAILED TO SERVE ALL PERSONS ENTITLED TO PRE-APPLICATION 
NOTICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF §39.2(b), AND THE 
COUNTY BOARD LACKED JURISDICTION TO DECIDE ON THE APPLICATION 

 
This case is governed by Ogle County Board on Behalf of County of Ogle v. 

Pollution Control Board, 272 Ill.App.3d 184, 196 (2nd Dist. 1995), appeal denied sub 

nom Ogle County Board v. Pollution Control Board, 163 Ill.2d 563 (1995), where the 

court held that: 

[T]he ‘return receipt requested’ provision of section 39.2(b) 
of the Act reflects the intent of the legislature to require 
actual receipt of the notice, as evidenced by the signing of 
the return receipt. *** Because the return receipts at issue in 
the case at bar were signed after the notice deadline had 
expired, we find that the notice did not comply with the 
requirements of section 39.2. 
 

Ogle County is directly on point and has never been overruled by either the 

Second District Appellate Court or the Illinois Supreme Court. Nevertheless, in City of 

Kankakee v. County of Kankakee, 2003 WL 21995876, Slip Op. Cite at 14 (IPCB 

August 7, 2003), this Board stated that: 

Waste Management argues that service by certified mail 
return receipt requested is sufficient notice based on the 
Supreme Court's ruling in $30,700 U.S. Currency, which 
Waste Management asserts overruled the appellate court in 
Ogle County. Based on the ruling in $30,700 U.S. Currency, 
Waste Management argues that Mr. Keller, Mr. Mehrer and 
Mr. Karlock were properly served. The Board has reviewed 
Ogle County, in which the appellate court ruled that actual 
receipt of prefiling notice was required to effectuate service 
under the Act, and the Supreme Court's decision in $30,700 
U.S. Currency in which the Supreme Court found mailing of 
certified mail return receipt requested was sufficient to 
satisfy notice requirements. Based on that review, the Board 
is convinced that the Supreme Court's decision in $30,700 
U.S. Currency effectively overrules the appellate court's 
decision in Ogle County. Thus, under Section 39.2(b) of the 
Act (415 ILCS 5/39.2(b)(2002)), an applicant can effect 
service by mailing the prefiling notice to property owners 
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certified mail return receipt and the service is proper upon 
mailing. [Emphasis added] 
 

This Board’s decision in City of Kankakee is flawed on several grounds. 

 First, this Board had no authority to find that Ogle County was “effectively” 

overruled. Administrative agencies like the Board are creatures of statute. As such, they 

have no inherent, general or common law powers. Rather, they only have the powers 

specifically conferred upon them by the legislature. Granite City Division of National 

Steel Co. v. Illinois Pollution Control Board, 155 Ill.2d 149, 171 (1993); City of Chicago v. 

Fair Employment Practices Commission, 65 Ill.2d 108, 113 (1976) In the same vein, an 

administrative agency lacks the authority to ignore any portion of its enabling statute. 

See Eckman v. Board of Trustees for the Police Pension Fund, 143 Ill.App.3d 757, 765 

(2nd Dist. 1986) Any action or decision taken by an administrative agency in excess of or 

contrary to its authority is void. Delgado v. Board of Election Commissioners of City of 

Chicago, 224 Ill.2d 481, 485 (2007)  

It is a fundamental precept of Illinois jurisprudence that the decisions of an 

appellate court are binding, and an appellate court's decision must therefore be followed. 

Delgado at 488 In the context of prior judicial construction of a statute, “stare decisis 

considerations are at their apex. *** Considerations of stare decisis weigh more heavily 

in the area of statutory construction…because such a departure…amounts to an 

amendment of the statute itself rather than simply a change in the thinking of the 

judiciary with respect to common law concepts which are properly under its control.” 

People v. Williams, 235 Ill.2d 286, 295 (2009), quoting Froud v. Celotex Corp., 98 Ill.2d 

324, 336 (1983) See also Neal v. United States, 516 U.S. 284, 295-296 (1996) 
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This point is particularly important in the context of jurisdictional issues, like that 

raised by §39.2. Directly addressing the concept of “effective” overruling in this context, 

the U.S. Supreme Court in Hohn v. U.S., 524 U.S. 236, 252-253 (1998) held: 

This is not to say opinions passing on jurisdictional issues 
sub silentio may be said to have overruled an opinion 
addressing the issue directly. See, e.g., United States v. 
More, 3 Cranch 159, 172, 2 L.Ed. 397 (1805) (Marshall, C. 
J.). Our decisions remain binding precedent until we see fit 
to reconsider them, regardless of whether subsequent cases 
have raised doubts about their continuing vitality.  
 

See also Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477, 484 

(1989) (“If a precedent of this Court has direct application in a case, yet appears to rest 

on reasons rejected in some other line of decisions, the Court of Appeals should follow 

the case which directly controls, leaving to this Court the prerogative of overruling its 

own decisions.”) 

 Simply stated, the Act does not grant this Board the authority to ignore or amend, 

“effectively” or otherwise, either the Act or binding appellate decisions – and particularly 

decisions regarding purely legal issues. “[A]n agency's decision on a question of law is 

not binding on a reviewing court. For example, an agency's interpretation of the 

meaning of the language of a statute constitutes a pure question of law. Thus, the 

court's review is independent and not deferential.” Cinkus v. Village of Stickney 

Municipal Officers Electoral Board, 228 Ill.2d 200, 210 (2008) See also Exelon Corp. v. 

Department of Revenue, 234 Ill.2d 266, 275 (2009) (Construction of a statute by an 

administrative agency has no binding effect – it is a pure question of law subject to de 

novo review by the appellate court.) The point is particularly applicable here, since any 

review of this case would be directed the Appellate Court for the Second District, which 
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also decided Ogle County. 415 ILCS 5/41(a) See also Aleckson v. Village of Round 

Lake Park, 176 Ill.2d 82, 92 (1997) 

Moreover, resort to People ex rel. Devine v. $30,700.00 U.S. Currency, 199 Ill.2d 

142 (2002), the basis for this Board’s decision in City of Kankakee, is misplaced. In the 

first instance, U.S. Currency dealt with a wholly different statute – the Drug Asset 

Forfeiture Procedure Act, 725 ILCS 150/1, et seq. (“DAFPA”) – and neither the Act, nor 

the specific service requirements of §39.2 of the Act, nor the Ogle County decision. This 

distinction is critical given the fundamental differences between the two statutes. 

The U.S. Currency Court first described the purpose of DAFPA: 

The Act is a remedial civil sanction enacted for the 
express purpose of deterring the rising incidence of the 
abuse and trafficking of substances prohibited by the Illinois 
Controlled Substance Act (720 ILCS 570/100 et seq. (West 
2000)) and the Cannabis Control Act (720 ILCS 550/1 et 
seq. (West 2000)). See 725 ILCS 150/2 (West 2000). 
Forfeiture under the Act “encourages owners ‘to take care in 
managing their property and ensures that they will not permit 
that property to be used for illegal purposes.’ ” In re P.S., 
175 Ill.2d 79, 87, 221 Ill.Dec. 853, 676 N.E.2d 656 (1997), 
citing United States v. Ursery, 518 U.S. 267, 116 S.Ct. 2135, 
135 L.Ed.2d 549 (1996). Thus, the Act is designed to 
serve a remedial purpose and, therefore, is liberally 
construed to achieve that purpose. 725 ILCS 150/ 13 
(West 2000). [Emphasis added] 
 

199 Ill.2d at 149 The Court then reviewed the notice provision in §4 of DAFPA, 725 

ILCS 150/4: 

Section 4 of the Act, entitled “ Notice to Owner or Interest 
Holder,” provides that, “[i]f the owner's or interest holder's 
name and current address are known, then [notice or service 
shall be given] by either personal service or mailing a copy 
of the notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, to 
that address.” 725 ILCS 150/4(A) (1) (West 2000). The Act 
requires notice by publication in the event the address or 
name of the owner or interest holder is unknown. 725 ILCS 
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150/4(A) (3) (West 2000). Owners or interest holders are 
obligated to advise the seizing agency of address changes 
that occur prior to the mailing of notice. 725 ILCS 
150/4(A)(1) (West 2000) (“if an owner or interest holder's 
address changes prior to the effective date of the notice of 
pending forfeiture, the owner or interest holder shall promptly 
notify * * * of the change in address”). Individuals claiming an 
interest in the property subject to forfeiture may file a claim 
to the property within “45 days after the effective date of 
notice.” 725 ILCS 150/6(C)(1) (West 2000). Further, the Act 
provides when notice is effective: “Notice served under this 
Act is effective upon personal service, the last date of 
publication, or the mailing of written notice, whichever is 
earlier.” 725 ILCS 150/4(B) (West 2000). [Emphasis added] 
 

Section 4 of DAFPA clearly establishes that notice is effective in any one of three 

ways, including either publication or “mailing”, in and of itself. This was the basis for the 

U.S. Currency Court’s ultimate ruling: 

In light of the express language contained in section 4 
of the Act, we hold that service of notice by mailing is 
perfected when the notice is deposited in the mail, provided 
the State complies with the mailing procedures set forth in 
the Act. Section 4(B) expressly states, “[n]otice served under 
this Act is effective upon * * * the mailing of written notice * * 
*.” 725 ILCS 150/4(B) (West 2000). The meaning of this 
provision is clear and unambiguous. The Act does not 
condition the effectiveness of notice upon receipt of the 
return receipt signed by the addressee, and this court will not 
rewrite the Act to create this requirement.  
 
Claimants argue that the inclusion of the “return receipt” 
language implies that the legislature intended that notice 
would not be perfected unless and until the State receives 
the return receipt. This argument fails to consider the 
structure of section 4, which, when plainly read, supports 
another conclusion. Section 4(A) directs the State to issue 
notice of forfeiture proceedings by specific methods-personal 
service, publication, or postal delivery. Essentially, section 
4(A) directs how notice shall be given, or by what means 
notice must be served. Where postal delivery is required, 
section 4(A) requires service by certified mail with a return 
receipt requested. In contrast, section 4(B) fixes when 
service is complete. Service is effective “upon personal 
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service, the last date of publication, or the mailing of written 
notice, whichever is earlier.” (Emphasis added.) 725 ILCS 
150/4(B) (West 2000). The return receipt requirement is 
omitted from the “when” provision of section 4(B). [Emphasis 
added] 
 

199 Ill.2d at 151 The distinction between the type of notice, and when notice is effective, 

has been applied in other contexts. See, e.g., Zito v. Guttilla, 176 Ill.App.3d 933, 937 (1st 

Dist. 1988) (Mere mailing of notice was sufficient where contract language expressly 

provided that “the mailing of a notice by registered or certified mail” shall constitute 

sufficient service. Additional language “return receipt requested” in the notice provision 

only indicated the type of mailing which was acceptable.) 

In contrast, §39.2 expressly requires that the notice “be served”, and not merely 

“mailed”, and requires publication in addition to service. Relegating the requirement of 

service in §39.2 to one of mere mailing, absent express language to that effect (as in §4 

of NAFPA), ignores the dramatic difference in the language of the two statutes. More to 

the point, it ignores the importance of the notice requirement in §39.2, and the reason 

why service of notice is jurisdictional: 

[U]nder the statutes governing county board proceedings in 
such matters (Ill.Rev.Stat.1983, ch. 111½, par. 1039.2), the 
county board is required to hold a public hearing and 
develop a record upon which it must base its independent 
evaluation of the proposed landfill site. The legislature has 
charged the county board, rather than the PCB, with 
resolving the technical issues such as the public health 
ramifications of a landfill's design. (City of East Peoria v. 
Illinois Pollution Control Board (1983), 117 Ill.App.3d 673, 
680, 72 Ill.Dec. 682, 452 N.E.2d 1378, appeal allowed.) This 
broad delegation of adjudicative power to the county board 
clearly reflects a legislative understanding that the 
county board hearing, which presents the only 
opportunity for public comment on the proposed site, is 
the most critical stage of the landfill site approval 
process. [Emphasis added] 
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Kane County Defenders, Inc. v. Pollution Control Board, supra, 139 Ill.App.3d at 592-

593 See also McLean County Disposal, Inc. v. County of McLean, 207 Ill.App.3d 477, 

480 (4th Dist. 1991); Browning-Ferris Industries of Illinois, Inc. v. Illinois Pollution Control 

Board, 162 Ill.App.3d 801, 806-807 (5th Dist. 1987) 

The U.S. Currency Court also recognized that the nature of NAFPA warranted a 

more permissive interpretation of the notice requirement: 

Finally, we must also consider that the Act is remedial in 
nature; therefore, the Act warrants liberal construction to 
achieve the overall purpose of the statute. 725 ILCS 150/2, 
13 (West 2000). The appellate court's holding, that the State 
must receive a return receipt signed by the addressee, fails 
to recognize the circumstances which often accompany 
forfeiture. 
 

*** 
Conditioning the completion of notice upon receipt of the 
return receipt is a condition not expressed by the legislature, 
and given the realities of what often occurs in these cases, 
an obstacle to the enforcement of the Act. The statute 
provides for mailing of notice to the last known address of 
the owner or interest holder. It does not condition this 
mailing upon the State's investigation into the accuracy 
of this information. In fact, it expresses the contrary: the 
owner or interest holder is obligated to notify the seizing 
agency of his or her change in address occurring prior 
to the mailing of notice. 735 ILCS 150/4(A)(1) (West 2000). 
The appellate court's holding renders this obligation 
superfluous. See Yang v. City of Chicago, 195 Ill.2d 96, 106, 
253 Ill.Dec. 418, 745 N.E.2d 541 (2001) (“[w]e construe a 
statute so that no term is rendered superfluous or 
meaningless, when the statute is examined as a whole”). 
 

199 Ill.2d at 154-155  

Section 39.2 of the Act imposes the opposite requirement – the applicant is 

obligated to determine the identity and location of persons entitled to notice “from the 

authentic tax records of the County in which such facility is to be located”. The statute 
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imposes all obligations on the applicant, not on the putative recipient, with the object of 

insuring participation by all persons entitled to notice. In this regard, the court in 

McHenry County Landfill, Inc. v. Illinois E.P.A., 154 Ill.App.3d 89, 96 (2nd Dist. 1987) 

focused on the purpose of the Act, and specifically on §39.2: 

The stated purpose of the Act is “to restore, protect and 
enhance the quality of the environment, and to assure that 
adverse effects upon the environment are fully considered 
and borne by those who cause them.” (Ill.Rev.Stat.1985, ch. 
111 ½, par. 1002(b).) In addition, the supreme court has 
recognized the legislature's intent “to place decisions 
regarding the sites for landfills with local authorities.” (E. & E. 
Hauling, Inc. v. Pollution Control Board (1985), 107 Ill.2d 33, 
42, 89 Ill.Dec. 821, 481 N.E.2d 664.) 
 

Of particular relevance to the instant case, the Act also reflects a legislative finding “that 

in order to alleviate the burden on enforcement agencies, to assure that all interests are 

given a full hearing, and to increase public participation in the task of protecting the 

environment, private as well as governmental remedies must be provided….” 415 ILCS 

5/2(a)(v) Finally, the Illinois General Assembly expressly mandated that, “The terms and 

provisions of this Act shall be liberally construed so as to effectuate the purposes of this 

Act….” 415 ILCS 5/2(c) 

The court in Kane County Defenders also compared the service requirements in 

§39.2 to the notice requirement for permit appeals in §40(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 

5/40(a), which provides: 

If the Agency refuses to grant or grants with conditions a 
permit under Section 39 of this Act, the applicant may, within 
35 days, petition for a hearing before the Board to contest 
the decision of the Agency. The Board shall give 21 day 
notice to any person in the county where is located the 
facility in issue who has requested notice of enforcement 
proceedings and to each member of the General Assembly 
in whose legislative district that installation or property is 
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located; and shall publish that 21 day notice in a newspaper 
of general circulation in that county. 
 

139 Ill.App.3d at 592 Contrasting this simple “give notice” requirement, the Kane County 

court found that the requirements of §39.2 are “more demanding at the county board 

phase of the process” [Emphasis added].  Id. at 593 

It is also important to keep in mind an axiomatic principle of statutory construction 

recognized by the U.S. Currency Court – that a statute must be read as a whole so that 

no term is rendered superfluous or meaningless. See Texaco–Cities Service Pipeline 

Co. v. McGaw, 182 Ill.2d 262, 270 (1998) Section 39.2(b) of the Act specifies the 

contents of the required notice, including: 

1. The name and address of the applicant; 

2. The location of the proposed site; 

3. The nature and size of the development; 

4. The nature of the activity proposed; 

5. The probable life of the proposed activity; 

6. The date when the request for site approval will be submitted; and  

7. A description of the right of persons to comment on such request as 

hereafter provided 

All of these requirements, and particularly notification of the right of persons to 

participate in the siting process, are rendered wholly illusory if there is no assurance 

that persons on whom notice must be served are, in fact, served. 

III. CONCLUSION 

It is undisputed that persons entitled to notice from WLC did not receive notice, 

or received notice beyond the mandated service deadline. For all of the foregoing 
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reasons, the County Board lacked jurisdiction to consider or rule upon the Application, 

and its decision must be reversed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Michael S. Blazer (ARDC No. 6183002) 
Thomas S. Yu (ARDC No. 6273289) 
Jeep & Blazer, LLC 
24 N. Hillside Avenue, Suite A 
Hillside, IL 60162 
(708) 236-0830 
Fax: (708) 236-0828 
mblazer@enviroatty.com 
tsyu@enviroatty.com  

 Respectfully Submitted, 
 Martin Maggio 

  
 By: _______________________ 
  One of his attorneys 

 

A
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that he caused a copy of Petitioner’s 
PETITIONER’S POST-HEARING BRIEF to be served on the following, via email 
transmission, on the on this 2nd day of January, 2013: 
 
For Winnebago County and Winnebago 
County Board 
 

For Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC  

David J. Kurlinkus 
Deputy State’s Attorney 
Winnebago County State’s Attorney’s 
Office 
Civil Bureau 
400 West State Street, #804 
Rockford, Illinois 61101 
dkurlinkus@wincoil.us  
 

George Mueller 
Mueller Anderson & Associates 
609 East Etna Road 
Ottawa, IL 61350 
george@muelleranderson.com  
 
Charles F. Helsten 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
100 Park Avenue 
Rockford, Illinois 61101 
(815) 490-4900 
chelsten@hinshawlaw.com  

Hearing Officer 
 

 

Bradley P. Halloran 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 
100 W. Randolph Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
hallorab@ipcb.state.il.us  

 

 
            

          
        __________________________ 
         Michael S. Blazer 
         One of the attorneys for 
          Petitioner 

A
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

 
MARTIN MAGGIO, 
 
    Petitioner 
 
 v. 
 
COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, WINNEBAGO 
COUNTY BOARD and WINNEBAGO 
LANDFILL COMPANY, LLC, 
    Respondents 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

 

 

No. PCB 13-10 

 

(Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal) 

 
STIPULATION 

 
 Petitioner Martin Maggio (the “Maggio”) and Respondent Winnebago Landfill Company, 

LLC (“WLC”) jointly submit this Stipulation in connection with Maggio’s pending appeal of the 

Winnebago County Board’s July 12, 2012 approval of the Site Location Application (the 

“Application”) submitted by WLC for the expansion of WLC’s existing municipal solid waste 

landfill located North of Edson Road and West of U.S. Interstate 39 in Southern Winnebago 

County. 

 The parties hereby stipulate as follows: 

 1. The document attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true, correct and authentic copy 

of the AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH 415 ILCS 5/39.2(b) (the “Pre-Filing Notice Affidavit”) 

executed by George Mueller (“Mueller”) and admitted into the record of the hearing on the 

Application, and may be admitted into evidence in this matter without further foundation. 

 2. As set forth in the Pre-Filing Notice Affidavit, Mueller, on behalf of WLC, mailed 

pre-filling notices to the individuals and entities indicated therein via certified mail, return receipt 

requested. 

 3. Certified mail notices to all property owners entitled to notice pursuant to 415 

ILCS 5/39.2(b) were placed in a U.S. Post Office box in Ottawa, Illinois on December 27, 2011. 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 
1
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4. The certified mailings to certain of the persons to whom the pre-filing notices 

were mailed were not claimed, and were then returned to Mueller by the U.S. Postal Service, 

with no certified mail return receipt "green card" having been executed. 

5. WLC made no further effort at serving those persons who did not claim their 

certified mail. 

6. In addition, certain other persons to whom the pre-filing notices were mailed were 

not delivered until after January 3, 2012. 

7. The Application was filed with Winnebago County on January 17, 2012. 

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a table, with attached certified mailing receipts 

and delivery records from the U.S. Postal Service, reflecting those persons that are the subject 

of paragraphs 4 and 6 hereof. Said table with attachments may be admitted into evidence in 

this matter without further foundation . 

Dated: November 24, 2012 

Martin Maggio 

By: ___ ~~~:~~~~~---------~eys 
Michael S. Blazer (ARDC No. 6183002) 
Thomas S. Yu (ARDC No. 6273289) 
Jeep & Blazer, LLC 
24 N. Hillside Avenue, Suite A 
Hillside, IL 60162 
(708) 236-0830 
mblazer@enviroatty.com 
tsyu@enviroatty .com 

Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC 

GEORGE MUELLER 
Mueller Anderson & Associates 
609 Etna Road 
Ottawa, Illinois 61350 
(815) 431-1500 
george@muelleranderson.com 

CHARLES F. HELSTEN 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
100 Park Avenue 
Rockford, Illinois 61101 
(815) 490-4900 
chelsten@hinshawlaw.com 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO 

BEFORE THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD 

In Re: THE APPLICATION OF ) 
WINNEBAGO LANDFILL COMPANY, ) 
LLC, FOR SITING APPROVAL OF A ) 
NEW POLLUTION CONTROL ) 
FACILITY ) 

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH 4151LCS 5/39.2(b) 

GEORGE MUELLER, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states 

as follows: 

1. I am an attorney licensed to practice in the State of Illinois with my 

principal office located at 609 E. Etna Road, Ottawa, Illinois, 61350. 

2. I am one of the attorneys for Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC, 

and it was my responsibility to prepare, publish and serve pre-filing notices as 

required in 415 ILCS 5/39.2(b). 

3. 415 ILCS 5/39.2(b) requires that no later than fourteen (14) days 

prior to a request for location approval of a pollution control facility, the applicant 

shall cause written notice of such request to be served either in person or by 

registered mail, return receipt requested, on the owners of all property within the 

subject area not wholly owned by the applicant and on the owners of all property 

within 250 feet in each direction of the lot line of the subject property, said 

owners being such persons or entities which appear from the authentic tax 

records of the county in which such facility is to be located, provided, that the 

number of all feet occupied by all public roads, streets, alleys and other public 

1 
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ways shall be excluded in computing the 250 feet requirement, provided further 

that in no event shall this requirement exceed 400 feet, including public streets, 

alleys and other public ways. Section 39.2(b) further provides that such notice 

shall be served upon members of the general assembly from the legislative 

district in which the proposed facility is located and shall be published in a 

newspaper of general circulation published in the county in which the site is 

located. Section 39.2(b) further provides that such notice shall state the name 

and address of the applicant, the location of the proposed site, the nature and 

size of the development, the nature of the activity proposed, the probable life of 

the proposed activity, the date when the request for site approval will be 

submitted, and a description of the right of persons to comment on such request. 

4. The Notice prepared and served in connection with the aforesaid 

requirement is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A. Said Notice 

conforms to the requirements of Section 39.2(8). 

5. I identified the names and address of all members of the General 

Assembly from the legislative district in which the proposed facility is located by 

using information publically maintained and available on the Illinois General 

Assembly internet website www.ilga.gov. 

6. I caused a copy of the Notice to be published in the Rockford 

Registered Star, a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the 

application is pending on December 28, 2011. A copy of the actual publication 

and proof of publication is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B. 
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7. On December 13, 2011, I searched the authentic tax records in 

Winnebago County and Ogle County to ascertain the names and addresses of all 

owners of the subject property and all other property within 400 feet of the 

subject property. In Winnebago County, I first visited the office of the Treasurer 

and was advised that the County Treasurer, the County Supervisor of 

Assessments, and the County Recorder jointly maintain a consolidated computer 

database of the authentic tax records of the County. I was told that this database 

is generally updated daily. I was also provided with plat books, section maps and 

line drawings which enabled me to accurately identify the parcel index numbers 

of properties in proximity to the subject property. I was provided access to a 

computer in the County Recorder's office to access the consolidated database of 

authentic records for the purpose of identifying owner names and addresses 

associated with the parcel identification numbers. The process in Ogle County 

was essentially the same, and County also has a consolidated computer 

database of official tax records maintained and updated on a daily basis. The 

only difference in the Ogle County process was that Ogle County also has a GIS 

department which maintains online maps from which the parcel identification 

numbers of adjoining properties could be identified without having to access hard 

copies of plat books or section maps. 

8. Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit C is the full and 

complete list of all individuals and entities which were sent pre-filing Notice 

pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/39.2(b). This includes all owners of property and 

members of the General Assembly who were entitled to Notice. 

3 
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9. On December 27, 2011 , I caused the consolidated computer 

databases of official tax records in Winnebago County and Ogle County to be 

searched again to ascertain whether there had been any changes or additions 

since my previous search. 

10. On December 26 and December 27, 2011 , certified mail Notice was 

sent to all individuals and entities set forth on Exhibit C. Copies of the certified 

mail receipts for all of these Notices are attached hereto and made a part hereof 

as Exhibit D. 

11 . The siting application herein was filed on January 17, 2012. 

12. All of the foregoing complies fully and completely with the pre-filing 

notice requirements of 415 ILCS 5/39.2(b). 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me 
this day of April, 2012. 

Notary Public 

George Mueller 
ARDC No. 1980947 
MUELLER ANDERSON & AS SOC/A TES 
609 East Etna Road 
Ottawa, IL 61350 
Telephone (815) 431-1500 
Facsimile (815) 431-1501 

GEORGE MUELLER 
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NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE A REQUEST FOR LOCAL SITING 
APPROVAL OF A NEW POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY WITH THE 

COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED, pursuant to Section 39.2(b) of the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Act ("the Act"), 415 ILCS 5/39.2(b) , that the Applicant, 

Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC ("WLC"), whose address is 5450 Wansford 

Way, Suite 201 , Rockford, ll. , 61109, will file its request for siting approval for a 

new pollution control facility with the County of Winnebago, 404 Elm Street, 

Rockford, Illinois 61101 , on January 17, 2012. In its request the Applicant will 

seek approval to site, construct, expand and operate the Winnebago Landfill 

located generally across from WLC's landfill office at 8403 Lindenwood Road, 

Rockford, Illinois 61109, east of Ill. Rte. 251 , west of US Interstate 39 and north 

of Edson Rd. The Applicant will seek approval to laterally expand the existing 

sanitary landfill facility to the east. 

The proposed expansion would increase the permitted disposal area (i.e., 

the waste footprint) from 196.81 acres to 419.19 acres on a total site of 797.387 

acres (the present site being 433.47 acres). The proposed expansion would 

have a maximum height of 1002 feet msl. 

The proposed facility would be a non-hazardous solid waste landfill. The 

Applicant will develop and operate a modern, secure sanitary landfill for the 

disposal of municipal solid waste and non-hazardous special waste, only as 

approved by the Il linois Environmental Protection Agency and other regulatory 
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agencies or as authorized by statute. The waste accepted for disposal will be 

general municipal waste generated by residential, commercial and industrial 

sources and construction and demolition debris. The proposed facility has a 

projected life of approximately 25 years after start-up, which is projected to occur 

in 2020. 

The legal description of the property on which the expanded Winnebago 

Landfill will be located is: 

Part of Section 36 and part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 35, all in Township 43 
North, Range 1 East of the Third Principal Meridian and part of the of Sections 31 and 
32, Township 43 North, Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian, bounded and 
described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the Southwest corner of the Southeast 
Quarter of said Section 36; thence South 88 degrees 40 minutes 57 seconds West, 
along the south line of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 36, a distance of 2,638.46 
feet to the southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 36; thence South 
88 degrees 42 minutes 25 seconds West, along the south line of the Southeast Quarter 
of said Section 35, a distance of 53.27 feet to the easterly right-of-way line for Illinois 
Route 251, as now laid out and used; thence North 01 degrees 59 minutes 02 seconds 
West, a distance of 311.06 feet; thence northeasterly along a circular curve to the right 
having a radius of 17,205.63 feet and whose center lies to the east an arc distance of 
914.91 feet (the chord across the last described circular curve course bears North 02 
degrees 02 minutes 10 seconds East, 914.80 feet); thence South 54 degrees 54 
minutes 45 seconds East, a distance of 260.77 feet; thence South 73 degrees 22 
minutes 24 seconds East, a distance of 219.36 feet; thence South 89 degrees 38 
minutes 12 seconds East, a distance of 214.09 feet; thence North 77 degrees 23 
minutes 58 seconds East, a distance of 139.25 feet; thence North 50 degrees 40 
minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 1 ,082.30 feet; thence North 70 degrees 40 
minutes 03 seconds East, a distance of 378.89 feet; thence North 89 degrees 50 
minutes 58 seconds East, a distance of 669.29 feet to the North-South half section line 
of said Section 36; thence North 01 degrees 00 minutes 37 seconds West, along the 
North-South half section line of said section 36, a distance of 2,442.82 feet; thence North 
44 degrees, 57 minutes, 33 seconds East, a distance of 1,526.72 feet to the North line of 
the Northeast Quarter of said Section 36; thence North 88 degrees 42 minutes 22 
seconds East, along the north line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 36, a 
distance of 1,548.56 feet to the northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of said 
Section 36; thence South 00 degrees 56 minutes 21 seconds East, along the east line of 
the Northeast Quarter of said Section 36, a distance of 1 ,801.38 feet to the 
southwesterly right-of-way line for County Highway 11A (commonly known as 
lindenwood Road); thence South 49 degrees 03 minutes 37 seconds East, along said 
right-of-way line, 356.72 feet; thence South 52 degrees 18 minutes 16 seconds East, 
along said right-of-way line, 23.01 feet; thence North 00 degrees 31 minutes 44 seconds 
East, 62.94 feet to the centerline of County Highway 11A (lindenwood Road); thence 
Southeasterly along a circular curve to the left, having a center which lies 716.14 feet to 
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the Northeast , an arc distance of 15.02 feet (the chord across the previously described 
circular curve course bears South 51 degrees 42 minutes 16 seconds East, 15.02 feet); 
thence South 52 degrees 18 minutes 16 seconds East, along said centerline, 259.97 
feet; thence South 37 degrees 41 minutes 44 seconds West, 50.00 feet to the 
Southwesterly right-of-way line for County Highway 11A (Lindenwood Road); thence 
South 52 degrees 18 minutes 16 seconds East, along said right-of-way line , 123.30 feet; 
thence South 38 degrees 05 minutes 50 seconds East, along said right-of-way line, 
444.23 feet to the South line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 43 North, 
Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian; thence North 88 degrees 21 minutes 11 
seconds East, along said line, 53.79 feet to the centerline of County Highway 11A 
(Lindenwood Road); thence southeasterly along a circular curve to the right having a 
center which lies 955.00 feet to the Southwest, an arc distance of 362.48 feet (the chord 
across the previously described circular curve course bears South 11 degrees 47 
minutes 41 seconds East, 360.31 feet); thence South 00 degrees 55 minutes 16 
seconds East, along said centerline, a distance of 1 ,472.95; thence South 00 degrees 
06 minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 185.21 feet; thence North 64 degrees 32 
minutes 03 seconds East, a distance of 2316.15 feet; thence North 63 degrees 33 
minutes 38 seconds East, a distance of 424.48 feet; thence North 86 degrees 51 
minutes 49 seconds East, a distance of 592.03 feet; thence North 63 degrees 47 
minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 837.88 feet; thence North 26 degrees 12 
minutes 05 seconds West, a distance of 182.72 feet; thence North 64 degrees 02 
minutes 29 seconds East, a distance of 2070.98 feet; thence South 01 degrees 30 
minutes 18 seconds East, a distance of 855.19 feet; thence North 87 degrees 29 
minutes 14 seconds East, a distance of 2283.20 feet; thence South 89 degrees 14 
minutes 17 seconds East, a distance of 69.11 feet to the West Right of Way line for 
Interstate Route 39; thence South 00 degrees 37 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance 
of 1590.78 feet; thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 46 seconds West, a distance of 
67.93 feet; thence South 01 degrees 16 minutes 43 seconds East, a distance of 591.98 
feet; thence South 88 degrees 24 minutes 38 seconds West, a distance of 18.03 feet; 
thence South 40 degrees 51 minutes 08 seconds West, a distance of 124.16 feet; 
thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 46 seconds West, a distance of 3278.10 feet; 
thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 46 seconds West, a distance of 4506.14 feet; 
thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 635.67 feet; 
thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 499.01 feet; 
thence South 88 degrees 21 minutes 59 seconds West, 364.83 feet to the East line of 
Section 36, Township 43 North, Range 1 East of the Third Principal Meridian; thence 
South 88 degrees 21 minutes 59 seconds West, 341.76 feet; thence South 00 degrees 
56 minutes 21 seconds East, 155.11 feet to the centerline of the Kilbuck Creek; thence 
northwesterly, along the centerline of said creek, 301.00 feet more or less (the chord 
across the previously described irregular creek course bears North 68 degrees 40 
minutes 19 seconds West, 278.12 feet); thence South 68 degrees 39 minutes 36 
seconds West, 363.84 feet to the centerline of the Kilbuck Creek; thence northwesterly, 
along the centerline of said creek. 530.00 feet, more or less, to the West line of the 
Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 36, (the chord across the 
previously described irregular creek course bears North 49 degrees 15 minutes 28 
seconds West, 508.97 feet); thence South 00 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds East, 
along said line, 716.05 feet to the South line of said Section 36; thence South 88 
degrees 43 minutes 13 seconds West, along said line, 1 ,319.84 feet to the point of 
beginning. Situated in the County of Winnebago and the State of Illinois; containing 
797.387 acres, more or less. 
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YOUR RIGHT TO COMMENT ON THE REQUEST 

On January 17, 2012, the Applicant will file with the County of Winnebago, 

Illinois, its Request for Siting Approval, in both electronic and paper format. The 

request will include the substance of the Applicant's proposal and supporting 

documents. 

The request filed by the Applicant with the Winnebago County Clerk will 

be available for your inspection in the Winnebago County Clerk's office located at 

404 Elm Street, Rockford, Illinois 61101, during normal business hours daily, not 

including weekends or holidays. Copies of the request or any part thereof will be 

available from the Winnebago County Clerk upon payment of the actual cost of 

reproduction, as outlined in the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 

et seq.) 

The County of Winnebago must hold at least one public hearing no sooner 

than 90 days but no later than 120 days from its receipt of the Request for Siting 

Approval. Notice by publication of such hearing will be provided. You may 

appear at the hearing and may participate in the proceedings provided you 

register with the Winnebago County Clerk as a party to the proceeding prior to 

the commencement of the hearing. Any person may also file written comments 

with the Winnebago County Clerk or make oral public comment at the public 

hearing concerning the appropriateness of the proposed site for its intended 

purpose. The Winnebago County Board shall consider any comment received or 

postmarked from the date of acceptance of the application through and until thirty 

(30) days after the date of the last public hearing. Said written comments shall 
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be mailed or delivered to the Winnebago County Clerk, 404 Elm Street, 

Rockford, Illinois 61101. For further information concerning the hearing 

procedures and your right to participate and comment, please consult the Act 

(415 ILCS 5/39.2) and Article II of the Chapter 42 of the Winnebago County 

Code, as amended, as well as the rules and procedures for the conduct of such 

public hearings established by the County Board. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Winnebago Landfill Company, LLC 

By: ___________ _ 

George Mueller, Attorney 
Mueller Anderson, P.C. 
609 E. Etna Rd. 
Ottawa, Illinois 61350 
815-431-1500 
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PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 
County of Winnebago 

City of Rockford: ss. 

GateHouse Media Illinois Holdings, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and pursuant to the laws at the state 
of Delaware with its principle office in the City of Fairport, Monroe County, New York certifies that it is the publisher of 

The Rockford Register Star 

that such paper is secular newspaper of general circulation in Winnebago County, Illinois, that it is printed and published 
in the city of Rockford, Winnebago County, Illinois aforesaid, it hereby further certifies that a notice of which the annexed 
notice is a true copy, has been legally published in said newspaper. 

__ __L ___ t.ime for ~ successive _ __,~::....:::!"""i,1=----
That the first publication was on the~ day of --~rF='""'-""7-==::.=- 20__!1 
the last publication was on the .:<15"J71 day of ~ 20_1_1 

it further certifies that said newspaper has been regularly published for one year prior to the first publication of said notice. 

In WITNESS WHEREOF the said GateHouse Media lllinoiwoldings~, published aforesaid, has hereunto caused its 
corporate name to be hereunto signed on thi~ay of 'fPIJ/D A.D. 20_!!_ by its duly authorized agent pursuant 
to a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of GateHouse Media Illinois Holdings, Inc. 

=~ 

RESOLVED, that a certificate of publication of legal notices may be 
signed on behalf of this corporation and its corporate name with or 

without its corporate seal by any or either of the following officers or 
agents: 

President, Secretary, Asst. Secretary. Comptroller, or Cashier or 
designees of any of them. 

GATEHOUSE MEDIA ILLINOIS HOLDINGS, INC 

Printers Fee$ Cjl)t}. 0 /) Paid _____ 20_ 
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Electronic Filing - Recived, Clerk's Office :  01/02/2013



~'~.., 
28,.:· 

Electronic Filing - Recived, Clerk's Office :  01/02/2013



Hildebrand Trust 
4994 Edson Rd. 
Route 1 
Rockford, IL 61109 

TLC Properties, Inc. 
5101 Hwy. 51 South 
Janesville, IL 53546 

Debra Barness 
8676 Harrisville Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Winnebago Landfill Co., LLC 
1401 N. Second Street 
Attn: Chris Pemberton 
Rockford, IL 61107 

Ruth M. Ekberg 
8065 Harrisville Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Winnebago Landfill Co., LLC 
P.O. Box 5523 
Rockford, IL 61125 

Sindy Goodman 
3306 Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Anthony Senatre, Trustee 
2955 Lapey St. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

B. Jean Winquist, Trustee 
8102 Lindenwood Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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Ekberg Materials, Inc. 
4332 O'Connell Street 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Roger Allen, Trustee 
3915 Rockview Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Winnebago Reclamation Services, 
Inc. 
1401 N. Second St. 
Rockford, IL 61107 

Helen Beaman, Trustee 
Beaman TR 2011 
2833 4th St. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Gary B. Thompson 
6474 N. Kilbuck Rd. 
Monroe Center, IL 61052 

Torri D. Troutman 
16619 E. Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Elizabeth R. Brown 
3430 S. Kent Rd. 
Pearl City, IL 61062 

Dorothy E. Stanbery, Trustee 
DES Revocable Trust 
1705 Electric Park Dr. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

Jose Bolanos 
16483 E. Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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The National Bank & Trust Co. 
Lowe Trust 100 
1350 W. Prairie Dr. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

The National Bank & Trust Co. 
c/o Richard Katz 
1350 W. Prairie Dr. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

Skipton T. Mckenzie 
8770 N. Kilbuck Rd. 
Monroe Center, IL 61052 

Republic Services Property Tax 
Property Tax Dept. 
P.O. Box 29246 
Phoenix, AZ 85038 

David G. Mears 
208 N. West St. 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Raymond R. Ravagnie 
897 4 N. Limestone Road 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Alpine Bank & Trust Company 
(2011 - 1 039908) 
Attn: James Barker 
1700 N. Alpine Road 
Rockford, IL 61107 

Rockford Township Hwy Dept. 
404 N Springfield Avenue 
Rockford, IL 61101 

JMD Real Estate Holdings LLC 
4 7 52 Baxter Road 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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Senator Dave Syverson 
34th District 
M103D Capitol Building 
Springfield, IL 62706 

Re~resentative Joe Sosnowski 
69t District 
998 Belvidere Rd. 
Suite 3 
Belvidere, IL 61008 

Senator J. Bradley Burzynski 
11 01 DeKalb Ave. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

David Arthur Barsness 
8676 Harrisville Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Illinois Department of 
Transportation 
District 2 
819 Depot Avenue 
Dixon, IL 61021 

Barton Anderson 
33 Briar Lane 
Rockford, IL 61103 

Helen Beaman, Trustee 
Beaman TR 2011 
2833 S. 4th St. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Douglas Hildebrand 
c/o Hildebrand Trust 
4994 Edson Rd. 
Route 1 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Robert J. Goerlitz 
325 Mitchell Dr. 
Wilmington, DE 19808 
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Barry Erwin 
8631 Harrisville Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Chicago Title Land Trust Co. 
TR 2803115 
171 N. Clark St. LL 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Glen Ekberg 
8065 Harrisville Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

ACME Solvent Reclaiming 
1915 20th Ave. 
Rockford, IL 61104 

Sam R. Vincent 
8812 Lindenwood Rd. 
Monroe Center, I L 61 052 

Commonwealth Ed is on 
Attn: Tax Dept. 
P.O. Box 767 
Chicago, IL 60690 

Jean Winquist 
8102 Lindenwood Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Scott Taylor 
3161 Baxter Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Robert Allen, Trustee 
3915 Rockview Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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Winnebago Landfill Co., LLC 
P.O. Box 5523 
Rockford, IL 61125 

Gensler Gardens, Inc. 
8631 11th St. 
Davis Junction, IL 61020 

Deborah K. Thompson 
6474 N. Kilbuck Rd. 
Monroe Center, IL 61052 

David J. Brown 
3430 S. Kent Rd. 
Pearl City, IL 61062 

Elizabeth Brown 
P.O. Box 723597 
Atlanta, GA 31139 

Curtis D. Ruthe 
16515 E. Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Maribel Ayala 
16483 E. Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

National Bank & Trust Co. 
1350 W. Prairie Dr. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

First National Bank & Trust, 
Trustee 
Trust #B86006981 
401 E. State St. 
Rockford, IL 61104 

Electronic Filing - Recived, Clerk's Office :  01/02/2013



Kenneth C. Pearson 
8962 N. Kilbuck Rd. 
Monroe Center, IL 61052 

Ronald A. Darosa and David G. 
Mears, 
Trustees 
208 N. West St. 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Gensler Gardens, Inc. 
13280 Edson Rd. 
Davis Junction, IL 61020 

John F. Polecastro Jr., Trustee 
2385 Baxter Road 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Porter Brothers, Inc. 
1401 N. Second Street 
Rockford, IL 61107 

Larry K. Seagren 
8282 Harrisville Road 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Senator Christine J. Johnson 
35th District 
303 I Stratton Office Building 
Springfield, IL 62706 

Senator Dave Syverson 
34th District 
200 South Wyman Street 
Suite 302 
Rockford, IL 61101 
Representative Charles E. 
Jefferson 
67th District 
109 Capitol Building 
Springfield, IL 62706 
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Senator J. Bradley Burzynski 
200 S. Wyman 
Suite 301 
Rockford, IL 61101 

Debra Barsness 
8676 Harrisville Rd. 

Rockford, IL 61109 

National Bank & Trust Co. 
Trust/Katz & Grabbe 
2855 N. 1st St. 
Dekalb, IL 60115 

Fifth Third Bank As Trustee 
P.O. Box 16017 
Loves Park, IL 61111 

John Beaman, Trustee 
Beaman TR 2011 
2833 S. 4th St. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Gladys Hildebrand 
c/o Hildebrand Trust 
4994 Edson Rd. 
Route 1 
Rockford, IL 61109 

David Arthur Barness 
8676 Harrisville Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Winnebago Landfill Co., LLC 
P.O. Box 5523 
Rockford, IL 61125 

Maggio Truck Center, Inc. 
4752 Baxter Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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ACME Site Remediation Co. 
1401 N. Second St. 
Rockford, IL 61107 

James Goodman 
3306 Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Frances L. Vincent 
8812 Lindenwood Rd. 
Monroe Center, IL 61052 

Rockford S&T Land Corp. 
c/o Joe Stachnik, Treasurer 
1422 Pier Dr. 
Davis, IL 61019-9656 

Ekberg Material 
1615 E. Lake of the Woods Ct. 
Mahomet, I L 61853 

Linda Taylor 
3161 Baxter Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Geraldine M. Allen 
3299 Rotary Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

John Beaman, Trustee 
Beaman TR 2011 
2833 4th St. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Nordic Investment Corp. 
6901 Kishwaukee Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 
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Joe L. Troutman 
16619 E. Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

David Brown 
P.O. Box 723597 
Atlanta, GA 31139 

Robert D. Stanbery, Trustee 
RDS Revocable Trust 
1705 Electric Park Dr. 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

Jean P. Ruthe 
16515 E. Edson Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Warren 0. Lowe, Trustee 
Lowe Trust 100 
513 S. Locust 
Sycamore, IL 60178 

Richard Katz 
2855 N. 1st St. 
DeKalb, IL 60115 

Chicago Title Land Trust Co. 
Trust #886006981 
171 N. Clark St. LL 
Chicago, IL 60601 

BFI Waste Systems 
Attn: Drew Bergenthal 
Mallard Lake Landfill 
26 W. 580 Schick Rd. 
Hanover Park, IL 60103 

Ronald A. Darosa 
208 N. West St. 
Wheaton, IL 60187 
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Gensler Gardens 
8631 11th St. 
Davis Junction, IL 61020 

Evelyn B. Polecastro, Trustee 
2385 Baxter Road 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Rockford Township Hwy Comm 
404 N Springfield Avenue 
Rockford, IL 61101 

Cynthia Seagren 
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WINNEBAGO LANDFILL 
CERTIFIED MAIL TRACKING 

 

Parcel Addressee Certified Mail # Date 
Delivered 

USPS Date 
Returned to 

Sender-
Unclaimed 

 

Signed 
Green Card 

Y/N 

16-32-400-003 1. Hildebrand Trust 
4994 Edson Rd. 
Route 1 
Rockford, IL  61109 
 

7010 2780 0000 3687 7064  1/23/12 N 

 2. Douglas Hildebrand 
c/o Hildebrand Trust 
4994 Edson Rd. 
Route 1 
Rockford, IL  61109 
 

7010 2780 0000 3687 7071  1/23/12 N 

 3. Gladys Hildebrand 
c/o Hildebrand Trust 
4994 Edson Rd. 
Route 1 
Rockford, IL  61109 
 

7010 2780 0000 3687 7088  1/23/12 N 

16-31-100-001 
16-31-100-018 

25. B. Jean Winquist, Trustee 
8102 Lindenwood Rd. 
Rockford, IL  61109 
 

7010 2780 0000 3687 1048 1/13/12  Y 

 27. Jean Winquist 
8102 Lindenwood Rd.  
Rockford, IL  61109 
 

7010 2780 0000 3687 1055 1/13/12  Y 

15-25-400-004 
15-25-400-007 

36. Nordic Investment Corp. 
6901 Kishwaukee Rd. 
Rockford, IL  61109 
 

7010 0290 0000 9044 9694 1/9/12  Y 

12-05-200-020 43. Dorothy E. Stanbery, 
Trustee 
DES Revocable Trust 
1705 Electric Park Dr. 
Sycamore, IL  60178 
 

7007 2680 0002 1548 7326 1/4/12  Y 

 91. Robert D. Stanbery, 
Trustee 
RDS Revocable Trust 
1705 Electric Park Dr. 
Sycamore, IL  60178 
 

7007 2680 0002 1548 7319 1/4/12  Y 

12-06-100-001 52. Kenneth C. Pearson 
8962 N. Kilbuck Road 
Monroe Center, IL  61052 

7007 2680 0002 1548 7456 1/10/12  Y 
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CD 
Thursday, October 11,201212:44:25 PM Central Daylight Time 

Subject: U.S. Postal Service Track & Confirm email Restoration - 7010 2780 0000 3687 7064 

Date: Wednesday, October 10, 2012 11:12:22 PM Central Daylight Time 

From: U.S._Posta LService_ 

To: PBLAZER@COMCAST.NET 

This is a post-only message. Please do not respond. 

PAnl BLAZER has requested that you receive this restoration information for Track & Confirm as listed below. 

Current Track & Confirm e-mail information provided by the U.S. Postal Service. 

Label Number: 70102780 0000 36877064 

Service Type: Certified Mail(TM) 

Shipment Activity Location 

Delivered onAWA IL 61350 

Unclaimed ROCKFORD IL 

Arrival at Unit ROCKFORD IL 61125 

Processed through USPS ROCKFORD IL 61125 
Sort Facility 

Date & Time 

01/23/12 9:24am 

01/19/12 6:49pm 

12/29/11 7:16am 

12/29/11 4:14am 

USPS has not verified the validity of any email addresses submitted via its online Track & Confirm tool. 

For more information, or if you have additional questions on Track & Confirm services and features, please visit 
the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) section of our Track & Confirm site at 
http://www.usps.com/shipping/trackandconfirmfags.htm 
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Hildebrand Trust 
4994 Edson Rd . 
Route 1 
Rockford, IL 61109
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Thursday. October 11,201212:44:24 PM Central Daylight Time 

Subject: U.S. Postal Service Track & Confirm email Restoration - 7010 2780 0000 3687 7071 

Date: Wednesday, October 10, 2012 11:31:05 PM Central Daylight Time 

From: U.S._Posta '-Service_ 

To: PBLAZER@COMCAST.NET 

This is a post-only message. Please do not respond. 

PATTI BLAZER has requested that you receive this restoration information for Track & Confirm as listed below. 

Current Track & Confirm e-mail information provided by the U.S. Postal Service. 

label Number: 7010 2780 0000 3687 7071 

Service Type: Certified Mail(TM) 

Shipment Activity location 

Delivered OTTAWA Il61350 

Unclaimed ROCKFORD Il 

Arrival at Unit ROCKFORD Il61125 

Processed through USPS ROCKFORD IL 61125 
Sort Facility 

Date & Time 

01/23/12 9:24am 

01/19/12 6:49pm 

12/29/11 7:16am 

12/29/11 4:14am 

USPS has not verified the validity of any email addresses submitted via its online Track & Confirm tool. 

For more information, or if you have additional questions on Track & Confirm services and features, please visit 
the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) section of our Track & Confirm site at 
http://www.usps.com/shipping/trackandconfirmfags.htm 
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@ 
Thursday, October 11,2012 12:44:23 PM Central Daylight Time 

Subject: U.S. Postal Service Track & Confirm email Restoration - 70102780000036877088 

Date: Wednesday, October 10, 201211:32:19 PM Central Daylight Time 

From: U.S._Posta LService_ 

To: PBLAZER@COMCAST.NET 

This is a post-only message. Please do not respond. 

PATTI BLAZER has requested that you receive this restoration information for Track & Confirm as listed below. 

Current Track & Confirm e-mail information provided by the U.S. Postal Service. 

Label Number: 7010 2780 0000 3687 7088 

Service Type: Certified Mail{TM) 

Shipment Activity Location 

Delivered OTTAWA IL 61350 

Unclaimed ROCKFORD IL 

Arrival at Unit ROCKFORD IL 61125 

Processed through USPS ROCKFORD IL 61125 
Sort Facility 

Date & Time 

01/23/12 9:24am 

01/19/12 6:49pm 

12/29/11 7:16am 

12/29/11 4:14am 

USPS has not verified the validity of any email addresses submitted via its online Track & Confirm tool. 

For more information, or if you have additional questions on Track & Confirm services and features, please visit 
the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) section of our Track & Confirm site at 
http://www.usps.com/shipping/trackandconfirmfags.htm 
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@J 
Thursday, October 11,201212:44:20 PM Central Daylight Time 

Subject: U.S. Postal Service Track & Confirm email Restoration - 7010 27800000 36871048 

Date: Thursday, October II, 2012 12:34:30 AM Central Daylight Time 

From: U.S._PostaLService_ 

To: PBLAZER@COMCAST.NET 

This is a post-only message. Please do not respond. 

PATTI BLAZER has requested that you receive this restoration information for Track & Confirm as listed below. 

Current Track & Confirm e-mail information provided by the U.S. Postal Service. 

label Number: 7010 2780 0000 3687 1048 

Service Type: Certified Mail(TM) 

Shipment Activity location 

Delivered ROCKFORD Il61125 

Arrival at Unit ROCKFORD Il61125 

Processed through USPS ROCKFORD Il61125 
Sort Facility 

Date & Time 

01/13/12 11:11am 

12/29/11 7:16am 

12/29/11 4:14am 

USPS has not verified the validity of any email addresses submitted via its online Track & Confirm tool. 

For more information, or if you have additional questions on Track & Confirm services and features, please visit 
the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) section of our Track & Confirm site at 
http://www.usps.com!shipping!trackandconfirmfags.htm 
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@ 
Thursday, October 11,201212:44:18 PM Central Daylight Time 

Subject: u.s. Postal Service Track & Confirm email Restoration - 7010 2780 0000 3687 1055 

Date: Thursday, October 11, 2012 12:35:13 AM Central Daylight Time 

From: U.S._Posta LService_ 

To: PBLAZER@COMCAST.NET 

This is a post-only message. Please do not respond. 

PATTI BLAZER has requested that you receive this restoration information for Track & Confirm as listed below. 

Current Track & Confirm e-mail information provided by the U.S. Postal Service. 

Label Number: 70102780 0000 3687 1055 

Service Type: Certified Mail{TM) 

Shipment Activity Location 

Delivered ROCKFORD IL 61125 

Arriva I at Unit ROCKFORD IL 61125 

Processed through USPS ROCKFORD IL 61125 
Sort Facility 

Date & Time 

01/13/1211:11am 

12/29/11 7:16am 

12/29/11 4:15am 

USPS has not verified the validity of any email addresses submitted via its online Track & Confirm tool. 

For more information, or if you have additional questions on Track & Confirm services and features, please visit 
the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) section of our Track & Confirm site at 
http://www.usps.com!shipping!trackandconfirmfags.htm 
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@ 
Thursday, October 11,2012 12:44:18 PM Central Daylight Time 

Subject: U.S. Postal Service Track & Confirm email Restoration - 70100290000090449694 

Date: Thursday, October 11, 2012 12:45:14 AM Central Daylight Time 

From: U.S._Posta Lservice_ 

To: PBLAZER@COMCAsT.NET 

This is a post-only message. Please do not respond. 

PATTI BLAZER has requested that you receive this restoration information for Track & Confirm as listed below. 

Current Track & Confirm e-mail information provided by the U.S. Postal Service. 

Label Number: 7010 0290 0000 9044 9694 

Service Type: Certified Mail(TM) 

Shipment Activity Location 

Delivered ROCKFORD IL 61125 

Notice Left ROCKFORD IL 61109 

Arrival at Unit ROCKFORD IL 61125 

Processed through USPS ROCKFORD IL 61125 
Sort Facility 

Date & Time 

01/09/12 8:31am 

12/31/11 4:10pm 

12/29/11 7:16am 

12/29/11 4:14am 

USPS has not verified the validity of any email addresses submitted via its online Track & Confirm tool. 

For more information, or if you have additional questions on Track & Confirm services and features, please visit 
the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) section of our Track & Confirm site at 
http://www.usps.com/shipping/trackandconfirmfags.htm 

Page 29 of62 

Nordic I nvestment Corp. 
6901 Kishwaukee Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109

Electronic Filing - Recived, Clerk's Office :  01/02/2013



CERTIFIED MAIL .. , RECEIPT 
ITl 
ru 
.-:1 
~ 

(Domestic Mall Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 

-~ •TI• . . : . . . ' 

r­
eO 
...0 
ITl 

I OFFICIAl us·E 

CJ 
CJ 
Cl 
CJ 

CJ 
cO 

Poortege 

Cenlrlod Foe 

Rell.lm Receipt FH 
(ErdO<Setnenl Required) 

Resulctod Delivery Foe 
(EndOtSomont ReqUited) 

['- Total POStal 

' 

ru ,..,.....,.,....,,.---
a 
~ r«.-.:.-~; · •:;;,-~-,; 
CJ 
r- ..... .,., ...• ,:::··~·' 

Geraldine M. Allen 
3299 Rotary Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

PO&taoe 1-s:------, 
ColllflodFee L-------, 

CJ Rowm Receipt F 18 g (EndoiSOment Requlrod) 1-------l 
CJ Rostrlclod Delivery Foo 

(Endors&monl Required) 1------~ 
c:J 

f'osbnall( 

Hare 

Postmarlc 
Here 

r:Q 
C"-

Total PO&Iage 

ru _...,..,..-- Winnebago Reclamation Services, Inc. 

1401 N. Second St. 
Rockford, IL 61107 

c:J 
~ 
CJ 
!'-

1"-
:r 
~ 
.-:1 

C"-
cO 
...0 
ITl 

Cl 
Cl 
Cl 
Cl 

D 
cO 
C"-
ru 
CJ 

f'O.StaOe 

CenlteedF" 

Return Rocolpl F" 
(Endorsement Required) 

Reslrk:lod Dellvory Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Pootago 

r-'l r><.-c·.·.-.-- ,-,.-.-,,~-; 

CJ ot PO Box No. 
~"- e:;,y:·s;;;•:-z;,;; 

s 

Posbnorlt. 
Here 

Winnebago Landfill Co., LLC 
P.O. Box 5523 
Rockford, ll 61125 

I l"­
<0 
..D 
rn 
D 
Cl 
Cl 
D 

Cl 
<0 
1"­
ru 

Cl 

CERTIFIED MAILm RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mall Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) -. .. . . . '' 

I OFFICIAL 
Poalage s 

CertffledfM 

Rerum Recolpl Fee 
(Erdoraemerrl Required) 

Restrlcled Daljvary Fee 
(Endonlernenl ReqUired) -

Total Poal&l 

,..,..,,...,,.--- Helen Beaman, Trustee 
Beaman TR 2011 

. . 
US E. 

Poslll\&l1c 
Hare 

.-:1 ~ ..... rc:.·~; ·'J::-.·~-; 2833 4th St. 
Cl 
1"- f·.-::--·.<::::-.. , 

Rockford, IL 61109 

.. 
U.S. Postal Service "·' 
CERTIFIED MAIL .. , RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mall Only: No Insurance Coverage Provided) 

For delivery inlormation visit our website at www.usps.com, 

• 
;rL---~~~~~~~~~~r-~~~--~--~ 

;r 
Cl 
a-

Postage ~S-------1 
CertJned Foe 

Cl 
0 Rorum Recalpl Foe 
Cl (Endorsemont Required) 1---- ----; 
Cl Reslrtctad Dol/very Fee 

(Endorsement Required) L----- --J 
Cl 
(J"" 

ru Total PCJSia 

Cl ...,...,.,.,....,:---

Cl 

Gensler Gardens, Inc. 
8631 11th St. 

Postmark 
Hore 

~ n•~::~•-· '--· 

CJ Davis Junction, IL 61020 
C"- r·...,.:c-.-.;:.:;_ 

U.S. Postal Service 11.1 ; 

CERTIFIED MAIL,.1 RECEIPT 
:r (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 
a-
..c •;ro .. . . . . .. 
a-
::r I 0 F F I CIA L u s E 
:r 
Cl 

Poslalj8 s 
(J"" 

Conified Foo 

Cl Pornmark 

Cl 
Cl 

Relum Rocelpl Foe 
(Endorsement Required) 

D Resl~ctod Delivery Foe 
(Endorsemont Required) 

Cl 
a-
ru Total Postag 

Cl 

Cl 
~ h•=---·~.- - ,-,.,.-... ,, 

Nordic Investment Corp. 
6901 Kishwaukee Rd. 
Rockford, IL 61109 

Cl or PO Box No. 

~'-- citY. -s;a;,;;;z,; 

Haru 

I 

I 

Electronic Filing - Recived, Clerk's Office :  01/02/2013



@ 
Thursday, October 11,201212:44:16 PM Central Daylight Time 

Subject: U.S. Postal Service Track & Confirm email Restoration - 7007 26800002 15487326 

Date: Thursday, October 11, 2012 1:06:03 AM Central Daylight Time 

From: U.S._Postal_Service_ 

To: PBLAZER@COMCAST.NET 

This is a post-only message. Please do not respond. 

PATTI BLAZER has requested that you receive this restoration information for Track & Confirm as listed below. 

Current Track & Confirm e-mail information provided by the U.S. Postal Service. 

Label Number: 7007 26800002 1548 7326 

Service Type: Certified MaiJ(TM) 

Shipment Activity Location Date & Time 

Delivered SYCAMORE IL 60178 

Notice Left SYCAMORE IL 60178 

Arrival at Unit SYCAMORE IL 60178 

Processed through USPS CAROL STREAM IL 60199 
Sort Facility 

01/04/12 8:41am 

12/29/11 3:21pm 

12/29/11 6:41am 

12/28/1110:57pm 

USPS has not verified the validity of any email addresses submitted via its online Track & Confirm tool. 

For more information, or if you have additional questions on Track & Confirm services and features, please visit 
the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) section of our Track & Confirm site at 
http://www.usps.com/shipping/trackandconfirmfags.htm 
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(3) 
Thursday, October 11,2012 12:44:15 PM Central Daylight Time 

Subject: U.S. Postal Service Track & Confirm email Restoration - 7007 26800002 15487456 

Date: Thursday, October 11, 2012 10:31:01 AM Central Daylight Time 

From: U.S._PostaLService_ 

To: PBLAZER@COMCAST.NET 

This is a post-only message. Please do not respond. 

PATTI BLAZER has requested that you receive this restoration information for Track & Confirm as listed below. 

Current Track & Confirm e-mail information provided by the U.S. Postal Service. 

label Number: 7007 26800002 15487456 

Service Type: Certified Mail(TM) 

Shipment Activity location 

Delivered COCOA BEACH Fl32931 

Notice left COCOA BEACH Fl32931 

Forwarded MONROE CENTER Il 

Depart USPS Sort ROCKFORD Il61125 
Facility 

Processed through USPS ROCKFORD Il61125 
Sort Facility 

Forwarded MONROE CENTER Il 

Notice left MONROE CENTER Il 61052 

Arrival at Unit MONROE CENTER Il61052 

Processed through USPS ROCKFORD Il61125 
Sort Facility 

Date & Time 

01/10/12 3:01pm 

01/09/12 3:53pm 

01/05/12 8:47am 

01/03/12 

01/03/12 12:25am 

12/29/11 1:24pm 

12/29/1110:37am 

12/29/11 8:02am 

12/29/11 1:05am 

USPS has not verified the validity of any email addresses submitted via its online Track & Confirm tool. 

For more information, or if you have additional questions on Track & Confirm services and features, please visit 
the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) section of our Track & Confirm site at 
http://www.usps.com/shipping/trackandconfirmfags.htm 
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® 
Thursday, October 11,201212:46:23 PM Central Daylight Time 

Subject: U.S. Postal Service Track & Confirm email Restoration - 700726800002 1548 7319 

Date: Thursday, October 11, 2012 11:46:22 AM Central Daylight Time 

From: U.S._Postal_Service_ 

To: PBLAZER@COMCAST.NET 

This is a post-only message. Please do not respond. 

PATTI BLAZER has requested that you receive this restoration information for Track & Confirm as listed below. 

Current Track & Confirm e-mail information provided by the U.S. Postal Service. 

label Number: 7007 26800002 1548 7319 

Service Type: Certified Mail(TM) 

Shipment Activity location Date & Time 

Delivered SYCAMORE Il60178 

Notice left SYCAMORE Il60178 

Arrival at Unit SYCAMORE Il60178 

Processed through USPS CAROL STREAM Il60199 
Sort Facility 

01/04/12 8:41am 

12/29/11 3:21pm 

12/29/11 6:41am 

12/28/1110:57pm 

USPS has not verified the validity of any email addresses submitted via its online Track & Confirm tool. 

For more information, or if you have additional questions on Track & Confirm services and features, please visit 
the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) section of our Track & Confirm site at 
http://www.usps.com/shipping/trackandconfirmfags.htm 
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